

No. 21-5254
ORAL ARGUMENT 30 NOVEMBER 2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:21-cv-02769 (Tanya S. Chutkan, J.)

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, GOVERNMENT INFORMATION
WATCH, NATIONAL SECURITY COUNSELORS, LOUIS FISHER, HEIDI
KITROSSER, MARK J. ROZELL, AND MITCHEL A. SOLLENBERGER
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Kelly B. McClanahan, Esq.
D.C. Bar #984704
National Security Counselors
4702 Levada Terrace
Rockville, MD 20853
301-728-5908
240-681-2189 fax
Kel@NationalSecurityLaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
II. APPELLANT’S CLAIM DOES NOT FIT WITHIN THE <i>YOUNGSTOWN</i> SCHEME	3
III. APPELLANT’S CLAIM IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE PRA	7
IV. APPELLANT LACKS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ASSERT ANY CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE	11
A. <i>NIXON V. GSA</i> WAS DECIDED IN A SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT CONTEXT	12
B. <i>NIXON V. GSA</i> IS ABOUT PRESERVING PROTECTED STATUS	17
CONCLUSION....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	8
<i>In re Von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804)	8
<i>Marks v. CIA</i> , 590 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	3
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	8
* <i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Nixon v. Freeman</i> , 670 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Pa. v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5, 16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	18
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	14
<i>Whitaker v. CIA</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)	16

Wi-LAN, Inc. v. Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP, 684 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 13

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 3, 4, 19

Statutes and Regulations:

44 U.S.C. § 2204..... 9

44 U.S.C. § 2208..... 8, 9

Exec. Order 13233 7

Exec. Order 13489 7, 9

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4) 1
